

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos 2 & 4 in Civil Appeal No.539/2002

A.P. PRIVATE VIDYA SAMSTALA SANGHAM

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

REGIONAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER  
(For directions)

Respondent (s)

Date : 17/02/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SYED SHAH MOHAMMED QUADRI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

For Appellant (s) Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. R. Santhana Krishnan, Adv.  
Mr. G.Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, A.S.G.  
Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J  
.SP2

Having heard the learned counsel for the applicants and also the learned Additional Solicitor General for the respondent, we consider it just and appropriate to pass the following order in regard to the arrears of provident fund payable under the Central Act:

The applicant shall deposit with the respondent one half of amount of the arrears payable, within six months from today. Pending disposal of the appeal, there shall be stay in ...2/-

.PA

-2-

regard to depositing the other half of the amount of the arrears, subject to the applicant's giving an undertaking that if it/it's members are held liable to pay the amount under the Central Act in the appeal, they will deposit the balance of the amount of arrears after the disposal of the appeal.

I.A.Nos.2 and 4 are disposed of accordingly.

Liberty to the parties to mention for early hearing of the appeal.

.SP1

(N. Annapurna)  
Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)  
Court Master